IHCP banner page

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BR201910

MARCH 5, 2019

IHCP corrects rate for CPT code 80410

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claim-processing issue that affects fee-for-service (FFS) claims for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{\oplus}) code 80410 – *Calcitonin stimulation panel (eg, calcium, pentagastrin) this panel must include the following: Calcitonin (82308 x 3)* with dates of service (DOS) on or after January 1, 2019. The incorrect rate in the *Core*MMIS claim-processing system was because of an error in the 2019 Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) *Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule*. As a result, FFS claims for code 80410 may have paid incorrectly.



The claim-processing system has been corrected. Effective immediately, providers may submit replacement claims for code 80410 for the affected DOS for reimbursement consideration. Providers must void the original claim before submitting the replacement claim. The replacement claim must include the same attachments that were submitted with the original claim. Replacement claims submitted beyond the original 180 day filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be filed within 180 days of the publication date.

The correct rate will be reflected in the next regular update to the *Professional Fee Schedule* and to the *Outpatient Fee Schedule*, accessible from the *IHCP Fee Schedules* page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

¹CPT copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

IHCP to present live webinar for mental health providers, March 14, 2019

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will present an IHCP Live webinar for providers who work in community mental health centers. The topic will be how to obtain signatures on treatment plans, with discussion led by members of the Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP) Program Integrity section. Providers will be able to ask questions via a chat feature.



- Date: March 14, 2019
- Time: 10:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time (EDT)
- Online webinar at: <u>https://indiana.adobeconnect.com/infssa</u>

Before the webinar, participants will need to do the following:

- Connect speakers or headphones to hear the presentation.
- Test the connection by clicking this <u>link</u>. The test will prompt for any necessary updates or add-ins, such as Adobe Connect.

continued

Note: Please do not log into this webinar using Citrix or a Virtual Private Network (VPN) because they will not allow for playback audio.

For questions or to suggest discussion points regarding this webinar, please contact <u>ProgramIntegrity.SUR@fssa.in.gov</u>.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the <u>Banner Pages</u> page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

TO PRINT

A <u>printer-friendly version</u> of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe

by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the <u>IHCP provider website</u> at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

